Trade and other payables
Loans - QTC

The outflows in the above table are not expected to occur significantly earlier and are not expected to be
for significantly different amounts than indicated in the table.

Council does not have access to a fixed overdraft facility.

Council is exposed to liquidity risk through its normal course of business and through its borrowings with
QTC.

The following table sets out the liquidity risk in relation to financial liabilities held by the Council. It
represents the remaining contractual cash flows (principal and interest) of financial liabilities at the end of
the reporting period, excluding the impact of netting agreements:

Trade and other payables

2022
Trade and other payables
Loans - QTC

2021

2022
   Consolidated

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Council will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

35

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2022

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity

Consolidated 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

17,714 177 (177) 177 (177)
87,023 870 (870) 870 (870)

353,738 3,537 (3,537) 3,537 (3,537)
458,475 4,584 (4,584) 4,584 (4,584)

Market risk is the risk that changes in market indices, such as interest rates, will affect the Council's
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

Council is exposed to interest rate risk through borrowings with QTC and investments through QTC and
other financial institutions.

Net carrying
amount

The Council has access to a mix of variable and fixed rate funding options through QTC so that interest
rate risk exposure can be minimised.

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the
carrying amount at reporting date.

The Council does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at Fair Value through
Profit or Loss, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Other investments

2022

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts what effect a reasonably possible change in interest
rates (assumed to be 1%) would have on the net result and equity, based on the carrying values at the
end of the reporting period. The calculation assumes that the change in interest rates would be held
constant over the period.

   Effect on EquityEffect on Net Result

   Consolidated

QTC cash fund

Net total

Cash at bank

36

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2022

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Council 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

15,614 156 (156) 156 (156)
87,023 870 (870) 870 (870)

353,738 3,537 (3,537) 3,537 (3,537)
456,375 4,563 (4,563) 4,563 (4,563)

11,194 112 (112) 112 (112)
156,075 1,561 (1,561) 1,561 (1,561)
309,045 3,090 (3,090) 3,090 (3,090)
476,314 4,763 (4,763) 4,763 (4,763)

   Consolidated
2022
Cash at bank
QTC cash fund

Other investments

   Effect on EquityNet carrying
amount

Effect on Net Result

Net total

Other investments
Net total

2021
Cash at bank
QTC cash fund

QTC applies a book rate approach in the management of debt and interest rate risk, to limit the impact of
market value movements to clients' cost of funding. The book value represents the carrying value based
on amortised cost using the effective interest method.

In relation to the QTC loans held by the Council, the following has been applied:

QTC Fixed Rate Loan - financial instruments with fixed interest rates which are carried at amortised cost